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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DETERMINATION OF LONG-TERM RADIATION AGEING IN POLYMER
Part 2: Procedures for predicting ageing at low dose rates

FOREWORD

S —

Thqg International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization con
all [national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is~to. g
intdrnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fig
thisl end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technigal Specifi

prising
romote
Ids. To
ations,

Tedhnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referréed to ap “IEC

PuRlication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee int
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, (governmental an
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation’\JEC collaborates
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with_conditions determi
agrgement between the two organizations.

Theg formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as-nearly as possible, an interr
conisensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fi
intdrested IEC National Committees.

IEQ Publications have the form of recommendations for international*use and are accepted by IEC N
Corhmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are madé,to ensure that the technical content
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible faf ‘the way in which they are used or
misjnterpretation by any end user.

In ¢rder to promote international uniformity, IEC National>Committees undertake to apply IEC Publi
trarlsparently to the maximum extent possible in theit™ational and regional publications. Any dive
betyween any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indig
the|latter.

IEQ itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide cor
assessment services and, in some areas, actess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible
seryices carried out by independent certification bodies.

All psers should ensure that they have the-latest edition of this publication.

No [liability shall attach to IEC or its”directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expe
memnbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property danj
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feqg
explenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
Publications.

Attgntion is drawn to/the“Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publica
indispensable for the cotrect application of this publication.

Attgntion is drawn“o the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the su
patent rights /TEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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The plnain task of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standarg

specifieation-when

the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,

despite repeated efforts, or

the subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there
future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

is the

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide
whether they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC TS 61244-2, which is a technical specification, has been prepared by IEC technical
committee 112: Evaluation and qualification of electrical insulating materials and systems.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1996 and constitutes a
technical revision.
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This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) examples and background information moved to annexes;

b) examples updated with more recent references.

The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents:

Full in
the re|

This g

A list
long-t

The ¢
the s
relate

Enquiry draft Report on voting
112/288/DTS 112/305/RVC

tra
re
Wi
re

an

ublication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

of all parts in the IEC 61244 series, published under the general 'titfle Determinat
erm ageing in polymers, can be found on the IEC website.

ability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the
1 to the specific publication. At this date, the publicatioh will be
nsformed into an International standard,

confirmed,

hdrawn,

blaced by a revised edition, or

nended.

formation on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can be f0||md in
Iport on voting indicated in the above table.

ion of

ommittee has decided that the contents of this publicatiof will remain unchanged until

data
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DETERMINATION OF LONG-TERM RADIATION AGEING IN POLYMERS -

Part 2: Procedures for predicting ageing at low dose rates

1 Scope

This part of IEC TS 61244, which is a technical specification, applies to procedures for
predigt f i f .

The opject is to present three methods which can be used to extrapolate data obtained from
high dose rate experiments to the low dose rates typical of service conditions. Fhiese mgthods
assume that homogeneous oxidation has been achieved under the testyconditions, The
technjques described in the following clauses are methods which have, been found |to be
usefu| for a range of elastomeric, thermoplastic and thermoset materials. The procgdures
require a considerable number of test data to enable predictions to be(made under low dose
rate cpnditions.

2 Normative references

The fgllowing documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and
are indispensable for its application. For dated referénees, only the edition cited applieg. For
undatpd references, the latest edition of the. referenced document (includind any
amengiments) applies.

IEC 60544-2, Guide for determining the effects of ionizing radiation on insulating matefials —
Part 4: Procedures for irradiation and test

IEC 6[1244-1, Determination of long~term radiation ageing in polymers — Part 1: Techniques
for monitoring diffusion-limited oxidation

3 General

The deneral guidelines of IEC 60544-2 shall be used in the selection of specimen fypes,
radiatjon source,.dosimetry and temperature control. All irradiations shall be carried out| in air
or at gonstant_oxygen overpressure, although as noted in IEC 61244-1, oxygen overprgssure
technjques entail some risk of over-ageing the samples. The homogeneity of oxigation
through the\specimen thickness can be checked using profiling techniques such as [those
described'in IEC 61244-1. The test report shall include details of the irradiation source| dose
rate, atmosphere, temperature, sample type and thickness

All of the procedures described require extensive data obtained over considerable periods of
time. Each method has been found to be of practical use within its limitations, but none of the
methods can be used where there is more than one mechanism operating with different
apparent activation energies.

The power-law extrapolation method (Clause 4) is the simplest of the predictive techniques
and requires the least amount of experimental data. This procedure cannot be used at dose
rates low enough for thermal ageing to dominate, but appears to be valid for extrapolation of
data obtained at near ambient temperatures (20 °C to 30 °C) for polymers such as polyolefins.

Because of the limited data involved, caution should be used in extrapolating by more than a
factor of 10 in dose rate.
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Both of the superposition methods can make use of data obtained under combined
thermal/radiation ageing and are able to predict behaviour in the dose rate regime where
thermal degradation is important, but require considerably more experimental data than the
power-law extrapolation method. The superposition of time-dependent data (Clause 5) is not
applicable to all materials; for instance, it cannot be used with materials which exhibit
complex dose rate effects. Where it is applicable, the procedure does lend itself to calculation
of the effects of quite complex temperature-dose rate conditions. The superposition of dose to
equivalent damage (DED) data (Clause 6) can be used for most materials but, like all of the
procedures, it cannot be used to extrapolate through thermal transitions of the polymer.

The general behaviour of polymeric materials aged in radiation environments is described in
Annex-A-

4 Ppwer law extrapolation method

4.1 |Description

This method is based on the extrapolation of radiation ageing data obtained under isotHermal
condifions in air or in oxygen overpressure over a range of dose ratés. The upper limit [to the
dose [rate is such that homogeneous oxidation conditions are“achieved. The tesf data
obtairled at the different dose rates are used to determine( endpoint criteria which are
extragolated graphically to the service dose rate.

4.2 |[Test procedure

The mpaximum dose rate at which homogeneous oxidation will occur in the test materia| shall
be agsessed. Information in the literature can.be used to support an estimation ¢f the
maximpum dose rate, or to calculate or measure the oxidation layer thickness (IEC 61244-1).
Once [the maximum dose rate has been established, at least two (preferably three) other dose
rates shall be selected, such that the dose rate range covers at least one order of magnifude.

For each of the dose rates selected, . samples of the polymer shall be exposed to radiatipn for
at leapt four ageing times and a property measured that is sensitive to the degradation jof the
materjal.

NOTE | For cable insulation materials, the measured property would usually be elongation at break; fpr seal
materigls, compression set would be appropriate. Suggested properties for other types of component are diven in
IEC 60p44-2.

4.3 |Determination of model parameters

The measured damage parameter is plotted against absorbed dose to establish the enflpoint
at eagh dosexxate. A number of endpoint criteria can be interpolated from the graph (Figure 1);
typical endpoint criteria can be the reduction of elongation at break e to 100 % or| 50 %
absollited. A sufficient number of absorbed doses shall be used to enable the endpoint cr|terion
to be established without exirapolation.

The dose at which the end point criterion is reached, i.e. dose to equivalent damage (DED), is
plotted against the dose rate in a log-log plot (Figure 2). For most polymers in the radiation-
dominated region, this plot is found to be linear, with a slope of n, enabling extrapolation to
lower dose rates [1]1. The endpoint dose is then given by

DED =:K-D" (1)

where

1 Numbers in square brackets refer to the Bibliography.
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D is the dose rate;
Kand n are empirical constants specific to the material tested. The value of the parameter
n =<1 and is usually in the range 0 to 0,4.
1 I_... e . ——— e e —_—
® Experimental data at |
constant dose rate |
0,75 — — ~
L J
& 0,5 = - o
) i
|
0,25 |
|DED 0,75 !
| i ;
0 L NI W VS —
Dose
IEC
Figlre 1 — Interpolation of the end-point dose\(schematic), showing a plot of relative
elongation at break plotted vs dose with interpolation of DED values at 0,75 and |0,5
ele, = 0,5
ele, = 0,75
[ _ = ” |
L | - |
o = |
o)) | |
2
|
: -
log dose rate
IEC
NOTE The slope of the plot for each end-point criterion is the parameter n.

Figure 2 — Extrapolation of end-point dose to lower dose rates (schematic) showing the

4.4

plot of DED values vs dose rate

Limitations

This procedure can be a useful method for estimating the behaviour of some polymers at low
dose rates but reference to Figure A.1 immediately shows its potential limitations. For all
materials they have to break down at dose rates low enough for thermal ageing to become
dominant (Figure 3). On a log-log plot of DED versus dose rate used for extrapolation, the
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thermal ageing limit is represented by a line of slope = 1, i.e. constant time conditions,
whereas the slope of the extrapolated data is generally < 1. Extrapolation to dose rates within
the thermally dominated region would give unrealistically high values for the predicted DED.
This problem can be partially accounted for if separate thermal ageing data are available;
these would allow determination of the appropriate thermal only result. If the additional data
indicate that thermal effects will dominate, the thermal results can be used for predictions.
The power law extrapolation method also cannot be used for materials which exhibit complex
dose rate effects such that the log-log plot of DED versus dose rate is non-linear.

Thermal ageing
Timit (slope =1)

Extrapolated
DED value

.

log DED

Actual DED value

log dose rate,
IEC

NOTE | Extrapolation using the parameter n will give significantly higher estimates of DED if extrapolatigns are
made rjear to the thermal ageing limit.

Figure 3 — Limitations — Extrapolation'of DED near thermal ageing limit (schematic)

Althoygh the linear extrapolation method assumes that homogeneous oxidation conditions
have peen obtained in all of the experiments, it appears to be useful in some materials at
dose [rates where heterogeneous oxidation would be expected to occur. This may| arise
because cracks generated in“the thin oxidized surface layer can then propagate through the
bulk Wnoxidized material, so that the observed macroscopic properties are determingd by
degradation in that surface layer.

Some|examples ofithe’use of the power law extrapolation method are given in Annex B.

5 Spuperposition of time dependent data

5.1 |Description

The second procedure which can be used to extrapolate to lower dose rates makes use of
additional data obtained at elevated temperatures under irradiation. The method uses the
superposition principle which has been used extensively for thermal ageing (time-temperature
superposition). In this method it is extended to time-temperature-dose rate superposition for
combined thermal-radiation environments [2, 3]. The basic principle of the superposition
technique is described in Annex C.

5.2 Test procedure

Data shall be obtained at a minimum of three dose rates and at least two, preferably three,
temperatures at each of these dose rates. For each of these temperature-dose rate conditions,
measurements shall be made at a minimum of three times. In addition, thermal ageing data on
unirradiated material shall be obtained for at least three temperatures. This is the minimum
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data set for this method; more accurate assessment of the model parameters will be obtained
if more data are available.

5.3 Determination of model parameters

The model based on the superposition of time-dependent data is described by the following

semi-empirical relationship between the superposition shift factor a(T, D) and the temperature
and dose rate [3]. It has been shown to be useful for a number of polymers:

a (T, D) =exp{-E/IR(1IT-1/T )} [1+k. Dx . exp {Ex/IR (1/T = 1T )} (2)
where

T is the temperature in Kelvin;

Tref is the reference temperature; i.e. the temperature at which a (7,0))=-1. For ease
of assessment, T, is usually chosen to be one of the temperatures used |in the
combined thermal-radiation ageing measurements.

D is the dose rate;

R is the gas constant (8,314 J.mol~1.K-1);

E, kand x are the model parameters. The parameter E is the ‘value of the activation gnergy
for thermal-only ageing. The parameters k and x.aré independent of tempefature
and dose rate, and determined by fitting the values of a (T, D) obfained
experimentally to the empirical equation above.

Determination of the model parameters E, k and is carried out in several staggs (as
illustrated by Figures 4 to 8).

The first stage in the evaluation is to superpose plots of the damage parameter versils log
(time)| obtained for thermal-only ageing to_yield a master curve (Figures 4 and 5).

log a (T1,0)

log a (72,0)

A

Damage parameter

i T1 T2 Tref

log (time)
IEC

NOTE The curves represent measurements of a damage parameter (e.g. elongation at break) as a function of
ageing time at three different temperatures, one of which is the reference temperature T .

Figure 4 — Determining shift factors a (T,0) for thermal ageing
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Mastercurve at T = T
e

NOTE

For the condition where D = 0, Equation (2) simplifies to\the Arrhenius relationship:

wherg

a(T,0 is the shift factor for thermal-only ageing.

The vplues of the shift factor a (T,0)required to superpose the data at each temperatu
then be plotted versus 1/T, where T is the temperature in Kelvin (Figure 6). The acti

Dafnage parameter

log [a (T,0) x time] IEC

The experimental data is superposed using the values of a (T, 0) showp=in Figure 4 to form a maste

Figure 5 — Superposition of data to yield master curve

a (T,0) = exp {-E/R\M/T — 1/T )}

curve.

(3)

e can
vation

energly E for thermal-only degrdadation is then determined from the slope of the straight line

plot uging Equation (3).

[

. Slope = - logqo € x E/R

\

NOTE

log4g @|T,0)

10T (K1) IEC

The shift factors a (T, 0) are plotted against 1/T to determine the parameter E.

Figure 6 — Determination of activation energy E
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In the second stage of the evaluation, the time dependent data obtained under combined
thermal-radiation ageing conditions are superposed on the master curve as shown in Figure 7.

The shift factors a (T, D), at temperature T and dose rate D, required to superpose the data
are determined for each temperature-dose rate condition. At this stage of the evaluation,

values of the shift factor a (T, D) are known for the matrix of temperatures and dose rates

used.

log a (T4, Dy)

Master curve at T = T
for thermal ageing

Figur

The v
The i

Damage parameter

T2, D2 T1, D1

log ' (tifne)
IEC

e 7 — Determination of shift factors a(T, D) for combined thermal-radiation ad
relative to the master curve in Figure 4

alues of a (T, D) are then plotted against the dose rate D on a log-log plot (Figy
miting slope of this plot at high dose rates is the parameter x, since for the cor

T = T}y, Equation (2) simplifies to

The p
curve

Havin
can |

a(T,or D) =1+ k- Dx

arameter x usually takes the value x < 1. The parameter k determines the position
on the dose'rate axis.

eing,

re 8).
dition

(4)

of the

g detérmined the parameters E, k and x from the experimental data, the empirical

deterr

hined using the equation:

model

esused to calculate the DED at lower dose rates or temperatures. This cTn be

DED =D  ty/ a(T, D)

where

a(T, D)

(%)

is the time required to reach the selected damage level at the reference conditions

of T= Tiefand D = 0 (i.e. on the master curve);

log-log plot of DED versus dose rate is (1-x) at high dose rates.

is calculated from Equation (2). This is shown in Figure 9; the limiting slope of the
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Best fit of equation (2) to
experimental value of a (T, D)

log a (T, [))

Experimental values

- O Tref |
| |
f Limiting O !

slope = x 7, i

log dose rate
IEC

Figure 8 — Fitting experimental values of a (T, D) to the empirical model Equation (2)

Limiting slope = (1 - x)

log DED

T T
log dose rate (Gy/h)

IEC

Figure 9 — Calculated DED using Equation (5)

5.4 Limitations

Despite its semi-empirical nature, the general form of the superposition model (Equation (2))
has been found to be of practical use in radiation environments for a range of polymeric
components and is particularly useful for elastomeric materials. Some examples of the use of
the model are given in Annex D.

This empirical model can only be used for those materials where the shape of the damage
parameter versus log (time) curve does not change with temperature and dose rate. In
practice, this limits its use to those materials where a single mechanism, e.g. oxidation,
dominates both thermal and radiation degradation. If the curve shape changes, superposition
of data is not possible and the method cannot be used. The procedure can satisfactorily
model the change in DED as the material moves from the radiation dominated region into the
thermal dominated region at low dose rate but cannot be used for those materials which show
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complex dose rate effects. The procedure shall not be used to extrapolate through a thermal
transition of the polymer.

6 Superposition of DED data

6.1

Description

This procedure also makes use of data obtained under combined thermal-radiation ageing.
Time-temperature-dose rate superposition in this case is applied to plots of log DED versus
log (dose rate) rather than damage parameter versus log (time). The shift factors for

super

position of DED versus dose rate data are a function of temperature only and are

determined by the Arrhenius relationship [4]. This procedure can be applied to a wide ra

mater

6.2

Meas
least
to be

Test procedure

wo temperatures are needed for superposition to be carried out; Sufficient data

withoyit extrapolation. DED can be assessed for a number of damage fevels.

6.3

Evaluation

For epch temperature-dose rate condition the DED value™is determined from a plot

dama
versu

5 log (dose rate), noting any data which are subject to DLO effects (Figure 10). Th

pointg are shifted horizontally on the dose rate, axis (Figure 11) by using shift factors

calcul

that fgr thermal-only ageing.

a (T) =exp {~E/R (1/T — 1/T,ef)}

wherg

E is the activation energy;

T is the temperature in Kelvin;

R is the gas constant' (8,314 J.mol~1-K-1);
Tref is the reference temperature.

als, including those for which superposition of time dependent data is inappropriate.

nge of

irements of the damage parameter as a function of dose at several 'dose rates and at

heeds

obtained at each temperature-dose rate condition for the DED._value to be determined

bf the

je parameter versus dose as shown in Figured.) These DED values are then plotted

p data
a (T)

ated from the Arrhenius relationship (Equation (6)) with an activation energy equal to

(6)
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= 3

log DED

| R
L NP
A T;

l I SN I =50 N S
log dose rate

IEC

NOTE | DED values for three different temperatures have been determined ffom plots of the damage pafameter
versus [ageing time, as illustrated in Figure 1.

Figure 10 — DED values under combined thermal-radiation conditions (schematic)

Thermal ageing at T = T,¢f

log DED

log a (T3)

log [D/a(T)] e

NOTE The DED values shown in Figure 10 have been shifted on the log (dose rate) axis by the shift factors a (7),
which are determined from thermal-only ageing.

Figure 11 — Superposition of DED data (schematic)

The superposed curve of DED as a function of dose rate enables prediction of the DED at
lower dose rates than can be accessed experimentally.

6.4 Limitations

Although this procedure can satisfactorily be used to extrapolate data both in the radiation
dominated region and in the thermally dominated region, it cannot be used if the temperature
range of interest is at or near a thermal transition of the polymer. The method can also be
used for materials that show complex behaviour that cannot be simulated by use of the power
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law nor the superposition of time dependent data. Some examples of the use of this method
are shown in Annex E.

Care shall be taken in using this method for polymeric materials that are semi-crystalline, e.g.
crosslinked polyethylene (XLPE), crosslinked polyolefin (XLPO) and some ethylene propylene
(EPR). In these materials, reverse temperature effects can occur, such that degradation
occurs more rapidly at lower temperatures than at higher temperatures in the presence of
radiation. If this effect occurs, DED values plotted as log DED versus log(dose rate) will only
superpose for temperature above the crystalline melting point (see Annex E) and the method
cannot be used to extrapolate to lower temperatures.
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Annex A
(informative)

Behaviour of polymeric materials
in radiation environments

Polymeric materials are important in radiation environments because of their use in a range of
equipment e.g. as seals and gaskets, cable insulation and jackets. The behaviour of polymers
under irradiation is strongly influenced by the atmosphere in which they are irradiated,

elong

Figure

atmog
range
domin
On a
straig

In the
rates,

btion at break, tensile strength, compression set, etc.).

A.1 illustrates behaviour that is seen in most, but not aklf;) polymers. In an
phere, represented by curve 1, degradation is independent ‘of dose rate over g
of dose rates. When dose rates are small enough forthermal degradation effe
ate, curve | will approach the line representing thermal '@geing under inert cond
log-log plot of DED versus dose rate, this thermal~ageing will be represented
nt line of slope equal to one.

presence of oxygen, dose rate effects can arise from several processes. At high
diffusion limited oxidation becomes important (Figure A.1); in this region DED te

incres

very
sensi
influe
only d
In this
appro
can b
discug

In the
slope
decre

degragdation-to become dominant. The slope of the DED plot against dose rate is deter

indica‘ive of the types of behaviour that can*occur. The diffusion-limited region in partic

se with increasing dose rate. It should be’noted that Figure A.1 is schematic and i

ivity of the material to surfaces‘properties. The observed degradation is st
hced by the thickness of the oxidation layer. At high enough dose rates, oxidatic
ccur in a thin surface layer which does not affect the bulk properties of most poly
case, the degradation observed is similar to that seen in an inert atmosphere ang
aches the inert ageing (ine. The dose rate above which heterogeneous oxidation g

sed in detail in IE€.61244-1.

homogeneous oxidation region, dose rate effects are reduced for many polymer

Bsing dosesrate (curve 2 in Figure A.1), until the dose rate is sufficiently low for th

inert
wide
cts to
tions.
by a

dose
nds to
5 only
Ular is

ependent on the type of polymer, itsithickness, the permeation rate for oxygen amnd the

rongly
n will
mers.
DED
ccurs

e determined theoretically or by the use of profiling techniques. These procedurgs are

s: the

of the logrylog DED versus dose rate plot remains constant or nearly constanft with

ermal
mined

by the

the inl

reaction rate of the dominant chemical reaction. If the reaction rate is high rela

ive to

tiation rate, the slope is small and may approach zero; whereas at low reaction Jrates,

the slope is higher but <T.

In a few polymers irradiated in oxygen-containing environments, more complex dose rate
effects are observed in the homogeneous oxidation region.

Additional information on the degradation of polymers can be found in refs [5 — 8]. Much of
this information relates to cable insulation materials but the general principles are applicable

to oth

er polymeric components.
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Thermal domination region

Curve 1 (in inert atmosphere)

Constant DED, slope =0

" Slope < 1, typically 0 to 0,4

Y

.
)

(Behaviour

Curve 2 (in air)

Homogeneous oxidation region

dependenf on
manyyfactprs)

Diffusion} |
limited regfon |

log dose rate

Figure A.1 — Schematic illustrating the{types of dose rate effects

which can occur in radiation aged polymeric materials

IEC
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B.1

Annex B
(informative)

Examples of use of the power law method

General

Some examples of the use of the linear extrapolation method are given for several types of

polyol

efins, as follows.

B.2

This 1
plots
irradig
DED
be se
log (d

Polypropylene filaments

haterial was tested over a dose rate range of 4,45 Gy/h to 2 000 Gy/hfIn-Figur
of relative elongation at break e/e, are shown for polypropylen&< monofila
ted in air [1]. Using an end-point criterion of e/e, = 0,5, the values of\the end-poin
can be interpolated from these plots. These DED values are showntin Figure B.2;
en that over this dose rate range there is a linear relationship- between log (DEL
bse rate), with a slope of 0,26.

For this material, homogeneous oxidation was obtained at all"\dose rates because of the

diamg

B.3

ter (0,4 mm) of the samples.

Crosslinked polyethylene (XLPE)

For tHis XLPE cable material [9], tested over the 'dose rate range 9,5 Gy/h to 2,5 kGy/h

for elq
heter(
mater|
elong

ngation to reduce to 100 % absolute aré shown in Figure B.3. This is an example
geneous oxidation would have occurred at the two highest dose rates. However, f

btion is relatively insensitive to the homogeneity of oxidation in this material.

Polypropylene
0,4 mm diameter monofilaments

ments
dose
it can
) and

small

, data
where
pr this

al, the slope of the plot remains, 'the same at all dose rates, indicating that the

1,2 :
I 2 000 Gy/h ;
B A 43.5Gy/h !
5 — @ 4,45 Gy/h '
0,8
- :
(9] ]
-~ / =Nk
= etos=0-5 :
|
0,4 |—
0 ?
3 6

log dose (Gy)
IEC

Figure B.1 — Elongation at break of polypropylene irradiated in air (from [10])
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Figure B.2 — Extrapolation of end-point dose from data in Figure B.1
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Annex C
(informative)

Use of the superposition principle

The superposition procedure in thermal ageing uses time-dependent data taken under
isothermal conditions at different temperatures. The higher temperatures are assumed to
accelerate the degradation of properties in a uniform manner. Data can be shifted on the time
axis to a single curve at the reference temperature by the application of a multiplicative shift
factor (Flgure C 1). In combined thermal radiation environments, a S|m|Iar procedure can be

used

degra
acces

In th
tempe
derivg

energy for the overall thermal degradation.

For c
the tin
and d
enabl

dation, data are obtained which are relevant to dose rates lower than those-whig

Sible experimentally.

ermal ageing, the functional relationship between the shift factera (T) an

d activation energy from such a functional relationship represents-an effective acti

ne dependent data do not always show a simple functional relationship with tempe
ose rate. In some cases, an empirical relationship_can be determined [2, 3]
bs extrapolation to lower dose rates to be carried, out.

Thermal ageing

Increasing temperature

/ Iog a(T1)
log a (T2)

/ log a (T3) / / R

Damage parameter

dose
lerate
h are

H the

rature often takes a simple form, such as the Arrhenius relationship. The empirically

vation

bmbined thermal-radiation ageing, the shift factors a (T/DY which are determined from

rature
which

T3 /T? /7-1 /ﬂaf

log (time)

IEC

Figure C.1 — Schematic — Superposition principle for thermal ageing


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bee3af82ae28ceca3bccc3d7d7775210

Figur

- 22 —

Combined thermal-radiation ageing

Increasing temperature and/or dose rate

— i

-

@(71' b1)

/

IEC TS 61244-2:2014 © IEC 2014

Damage parameter

_-"L in d \Tz, Dz) ll_.'

/ loga (T3, 53) R
/ 7 7
" T3, Dy _/zDz _%01 Trets Diet

log (time)

IEC

e C.2 — Schematic — Superposition principle for combined thermal-radiation a
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D.1

Annex D
(informative)

Examples of use of the superposition of time dependent data

Ethylene propylene (EPDM) elastomer

This is a formulated elastomer used as a seal material, where compression set has been used
as the damage parameter. This material exhibits little temperature dependence (for T < 90 °C)
under combined thermal-radiation ageing at dose rates in the range 35 Gy/h to 1 000 Gy/h [3].

Using|the a (T, D) values obtained in this dose rate range to estimate the model paran

show

predigts a marked temperature dependence. Long-term tests at dose rates (0f-3,5

indic
(Figun

Using
for thi

1,8 x
domin
when

D.2

This 1
it shqg
100 G
mater|
this n
degra
Figur

D.3

This i
mode
mater|
versu
(Figun

neters

that at low dose rates, where thermal effects dominate, the superposition model

Gy/h

e that the model can satisfactorily predict the behaviour of this‘ seal material

e D.1).

10-3 Gy/h can be assessed (Figure D.2). Note that, in ‘this material, thermal ¢
ate at the lowest dose rates illustrating why there is ‘a‘need for thermal ageing
using the power law extrapolation method.

Nitrile elastomer

naterial is also used as a seal but, unlikesthe EPDM elastomer of the previous ex3

ws a marked temperature dependencé“under irradiation at dose rates in the

y/h to 1 000 Gy/h [3]. The superposition model has been used to fit the data fro
al and can be used to calculate DED values as a function of dose rate (Figure D
trile elastomer, degradation at 40'°C for dose rates <350 Gy/h is dominated by th
ation as indicated by the linetwith a slope of one on the plot of DED versus dose
D.3.

Ethylene vinyl acetate (EVA) polymer

5 a dual layer EVA/EVA cable jacketing material which has been fitted to the em
. Unlike thesprevious two examples where the model parameter x took a value of
al requirés—an x value of 0,7 to fit the data to the model [10]. A log-log plot of
5 dose\rate then shows a marked dose rate dependence even at high dose
e D&); the slope of the plot at high dose rate will be (1-x).

the model to calculate the expected DED values as a function of-dose rate shows that,
s material, DED is independent of dose rate over a wide dose tate range. By using data
from tests carried out at elevated temperature, the degradation at 20. °C at dose rates dg

wn to
ffects
data

mple,
egion
m this
3). In
ermal
ate in

pirical
I, this
DED
rates
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5 - EPDM
T =20 °C

log L (T, D)

log dose rate (Gy/h)
IEC

Figure D.1 — Experimental data for EPDM elastomer fitted to the superposition model
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Figure D.2 — Calculated DED for 50 % compression set at 20 °C
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Figure D.4 — Calculated DED for e/e, = 0,5
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Figure D.3 — Calculated DED for 50 % compression set at 40 °C
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Annex E
(informative)

Examples of use of the superposition of dose
to equivalent damage (DED) data

E.1 General

Some examples of the use of superposition of DED data are given in the following paragraphs.
Numerous other examples are given in reference [12]

E.2 Neoprene cable jacket

Measyirements of tensile elongation have been made on this material, over a range of
combined thermal-radiation environments [7]. Superposition of DED data has been carrig¢d out
using|shift factors determined by the activation energy for thermal ageing. For this paricular
materjal, superposition occurs for both homogeneous and heterogeneous data (Figure B.1). It
is sudgested that this arises because, in heterogeneous samplesi cracks which originjate in
the oxidised surface regions can propagate through the less oxidised bulk material away from
the syrfaces. This would make the elongation relatively insefnsitive to the homogengity of
oxidation in the samples.

The sguperposed data in Figure E.1 can be seen\ to asymptotically approach th¢
representing thermal-only degradation, indicating that the thermal environment dominatgs the
degrafation in this material at dose rates <1 Gy/h.at50 °C.

E.3 | Chlorosulphonated polyethylene (CSPE) cable jacket

Data have been obtained for 6 different CSPE cable jacket materials [7]. All of the data from
the different CSPE materials can be superposed on the same curve (Figure E.2), indigating
that vpriations in degradation ratefor these materials are relatively small.

E.4 | Crosslinked polyolefin (XLPO) cable insulation

Data pn XLPO cablelinsulation material has been obtained over a range of dose rates from 16
Gy/h to 5 kGy/h.over a temperature range of 22 °C to 120 °C [7]. When these dafa are
superposed usifig-shift factors calculated from the activation energy for thermal only ageing,
only those data’at 60 °C or higher superpose (Figure E.3). At lower temperatures, degraglation
is mu¢h more rapid than expected. This is an example of the reverse temperature effect jwhich

is now «ecognised to occur during radiation ageing of polymers that contain signjficant
degrewwamﬂmmmmmmm&mmmmM_Mn this

type of behaviour under combined radiation-thermal ageing conditions [7, 11].

E.5 Poly vinyl chloride (PVC) cable jacket

This particular PVC cable jacketing material has been studied extensively under combined
radiation-thermal conditions [4, 13]. An activation energy of 96 kJ/mol yields excellent
superposition of the data over a wide range of temperatures and dose rates. Unlike the
examples shown in Clauses E.1 and E.2, this material exhibits complex dose rate effects. The
superposed data have an unusual S-shaped curve where dose rate effects tend to decrease
at low dose rates (Figure E.4).

In contrast to the two previous examples, the activation energy required for superposition
does not equal the thermal only activation energy which is 142 kd/mol. Detailed studies of the
kinetics of degradation in this material have shown that the dose rate effects and enhanced
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degradation at elevated temperatures are due to the rate-determining breakdown of
hydroperoxide species produced under irradiation [13, 14] The activation energy for this rate-
determining step has been shown to be 96 kd/mol, i.e. identical to the empirical value found
from superposition. The shape of the superposed curve in Figure E.4 is also consistent with
the theoretical modelling of the detailed kinetics of the chemical reactions involved.

107

106 |—

105 |—

Dose to equivalent damage (DED), Gy t¢ e = ¢

104 | |
10-1 100 101 102 103 104 105 106
Shifted dose rate at 50°C (Gy/h)

IEC

Key
O hetgrogeneous oxidation

A homogeneous oxidation)

Figure E.1 — Superposition of DED data at 50 °C for a neoprene cable jacket materijal [7]
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107
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105

Dose to equivalent damdge (DED), Gy to e = e

104 | | | | |
10-1 100 101 102 103 104 10%
Shifted dose rate at 50°C (Gy/h)

IEC

NOTE | Each symbol type refers to a different CSPE formulation [7].

Figure E.2 — Superposition of DED data for’'several different CSPE cable jacket
materials
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Higure E.3 — Superposition of DED.data for a XLPO cable insulation material [7
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Figure E.4 — Superposition of DED data for PVC showing complex dose rate
dependence — Homogeneous oxidation data only
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DETERMINATION DU VIEILLISSEMENT A LONG TERME
SOUS RAYONNEMENT DANS LES POLYMERES -

Partie 2: Méthodes pour prédire
le vieillissement a faible débit de dose

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La |Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale /de Ynormalisation
conmposée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC|a pour
obj¢t de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation’dans les domaines
de ['électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des)\Normes internatjonales,
des| Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles“au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée'a)des comités d'étudps, aux
trajaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peutCparticiper. Les organisations
intgrnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec¢ FIEC, participent égalemént aux
traaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale (e, Normalisation (ISO), selpn des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les| décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions_techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC
intgressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les| Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de €ecommandations internationales et sont ggréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous lés efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qe I'lEC
s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responspble de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dars le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale) les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans foute la
megure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparenteles Publications de I'|EC dans leurs publications natjonales
et fégionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationdles ou
réglonales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

5) L'IHC elle-méme ne fournit aucune atteStation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépgndants
foufnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
confformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
ind¢pendants.

6) Tods les utilisateurs doivent s*assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatiop.

7) Aucyne responsabilité ne_doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandgtaires,
y copmpris ses experts_particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux dg¢ I'lEC,
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
natyire que ce sait,ndirecte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les
dépenses décodlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I''EC ou de tout¢ autre
Puljlication de"KIEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'aftentionwest attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
réfgrencées ‘est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’aftention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvept faire
I’objet de droits de brevet. LTEC ne saurait éire tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifie de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La tache principale des comités d’études de I'lEC est I'élaboration des Normes internationales.
Exceptionnellement, un comité d’études peut proposer la publication d’'une spécification
technique

* lorsqu’en dépit de maints efforts, 'accord requis ne peut étre réalisé en faveur de la
publication d’une Norme internationale, ou

* lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,
pour une raison quelconque, la possibilité d’'un accord pour la publication d’'une Norme
internationale peut étre envisagée pour 'avenir mais pas dans I'immédiat.

Les spécifications techniques font 'objet d’un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard aprés leur
publication afin de décider éventuellement de leur transformation en Normes internationales.
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L'IEC TS 61244-2, qui est une spécification technique, a été établie par le comité d’études
112 de I'lEC: Evaluation et qualification des systémes et matériaux d'isolement électrique.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition, publiée en 1996. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
precedente:

a) exemples et informations de fond déplacés dans les annexes;

b) exemples mis a jour avec les derniéres références.

Le texte de cette spécification technique est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte Rapport de vote

112/288/DTS 112/305/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote|ayant
about| a I'approbation de cette spécification technique.

Cette|publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61244, publiées sous le titre général
Détermination du vieillissement a long terme sous raybnhement dans les polymeres, peyt étre
consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lECxsous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les dohnées
relatiyes a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera
o trgnsformée en Norme internationale,

e regonduite,

e sufpprimée,

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

e amendée.
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DETERMINATION DU VIEILLISSEMENT A LONG TERME
SOUS RAYONNEMENT DANS LES POLYMERES -

Partie 2: Méthodes pour prédire le vieillissement a faible débit de dose

1 Domaine d'application

La prEsente partie de ,_qui_€est une specification technique, s applique aux
procéfures de prévision du vieillissement des matériaux polyméres a faible débit de dosg.
Il s'agit de présenter trois méthodes qui peuvent étre utilisées pour extrapolen, a de faibles

débity de dose typiques des conditions de service, des données obtenues a |partir
d'expgriences a débit de dose élevé. Ces méthodes supposent qu'une oxydation homogéne a
été rdalisée dans les conditions d'essai. Les techniques décrites dans™es articles sujvants
sont des méthodes qui se sont révélées utiles pour une gamme de matériaux élastomeéfres et
thermpplastiques. Les méthodes exigent un nombre considérablel de données d'essa| pour
permettre de faire des prédictions dans des conditions de faible débit de dose.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les dpcuments suivants sont cités en référence de{/maniére normative, en intégralité jou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’appligue. Pour les références non datégs, la
dernigre édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60544-2, Matériaux isolants électrigues — Détermination des effets des rayonnements
ionisants sur les matériaux isolants — RPartie 2: Méthodes d'irradiation et d'essai

IEC @1244-1, Détermination du'\Vieillissement a long terme sous rayonnement dans les
polyméres — Partie 1: Technigues pour contrbler I'oxydation limitée par diffusion

3 énéralités

Les lignes directiices de I'lEC 60544-2 doivent étre suivies pour choisir les |types
d'éprquvettes,la’source de rayonnement, la dosimétrie et le controle de température. Toutes
les irfadiations/doivent étre réalisées dans l'air ou a surpression constante d'oxygeéne], bien
que, gomme noté dans I'lEC 61244-1, les techniques de surpression d'oxygéne comportgnt un
certaipn. <risque de trop vieillir les échantillons. L'homogénéité de I'oxydation a travers
I'épaissevrdu-spécimenpeut-bire—verifice-ataide-de-techniques—deprofilage-telles—guelcelles
décrites dans I'l[EC 61244-1. Le rapport d'essai doit contenir les détails de la source
d'irradiation, le débit de dose, l'atmosphére, la température, le type d'échantillon et
I'épaisseur.

Toutes les méthodes décrites exigent un grand nombre de données obtenues sur des durées
considérables. Chaque méthode s'est révélée d’utilisation pratique dans ses limites, mais
aucune meéthode ne peut étre utilisée lorsqu'il y a plus d'un mécanisme opérant avec
différentes énergies d'activation apparentes.

La méthode d'extrapolation en loi de puissance (Article 4) est la plus simple des techniques
de prédiction et exige la plus faible quantité de données expérimentales. Cette méthode ne
peut pas étre utilisée pour des débits de dose suffisamment faibles pour que le vieillissement
thermique domine, mais elle apparait valide pour I'extrapolation de données obtenues a des
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températures proches de Il'ambiante (20 °C a 30 °C) pour des polyméres tels que les
polyoléfines.

En raison du nombre limité des données en cause, il convient d'étre prudent en extrapolant
par plus d'un facteur 10 dans le débit de dose.

Les deux méthodes de superposition peuvent utiliser des données obtenues sous
vieillissement thermique/par rayonnement et permettent de prédire le comportement en
régime de débit de dose ou la dégradation thermique est importante, mais exigent beaucoup
plus de données expérimentales que la méthode d'extrapolation en loi de puissance. La
superposition de données dépendantes du temps (Article 5) ne s'applique pas a tous les
matérfauxPar exempte, cife e peut pas etre utitisée avec des materaux qui présentent des
effets|complexes de débit de dose. Lorsqu'elle est applicable, la méthode se prétejau‘icalcul
des efffets de conditions assez complexes température-débit de dose. La superpositipn de
donndes DDE (dose de dommage équivalent) (Article 6) peut étre utilisée pour-Jalplupart des
matérjaux mais, comme toutes les procédures, elle ne peut pas étre utilisée pour extrapoler a
traverp les transitions thermiques du polymére.

Le cogmportement général des matériaux polyméres vieillis dans des‘environnements| sous
rayonpement est décrit a I'Annexe A.

4 Meéthode d'extrapolation en loi de puissance

4.1 Description

Cette|méthode repose sur l'extrapolation des données de vieillissement sous rayonngment
obtenpes dans des conditions isothermes dansi\l’air ou en surpression d'oxygéne syr une
gamimle de débits de dose. La limite supérieure’de débit de dose est telle que des conditions
d'oxydation homogéne sont réalisées. Les ‘données d'essai obtenues a différents débijits de
dose [sont utilisées pour déterminer lés critéres de point limite qui sont extrapolés
graphjquement au débit de dose en seryice.

4.2 Méthode d'essai

Le dépit de dose maximal auquel une oxydation homogéne se produit dans le matérigu en
essai|doit étre évalué. Les informations présentes dans la documentation peuvenft étre
utilisées pour estimer _le~débit de dose maximal ou calculer ou mesurer |'épaisseur|de la
couchle d'oxydation (HEC 61244-1). Une fois que le débit de dose maximal a été établi, au
moing deux autres.débits de dose (trois de préférence) doivent étre choisis, de telle sorfe que
la gamqme de débits de dose couvre au moins un ordre de grandeur.

expogéss au’ rayonnement pendant au moins quatre durées de vieillissement et la prgpriété

Pour [chacun=des débits de dose sélectionnés, des échantillons de polymére doivent étre
sensibple’d’ la dégradation du matériau mesurée. %

NOTE S'agissant des matériaux d'isolation de céable, la propriété mesurée est en général l'allongement a la
rupture. Pour les matériaux utilisés pour les joints, le taux de compression s'avere plus approprié. Les propriétés
suggérées pour d'autres types de composants sont données dans I'lEC 60544-2.

4.3 Détermination des parameétres du modéle

Le paramétre de dommage mesuré est tracé en fonction de la dose absorbée afin d'établir le
point limite & chaque débit de dose. Un certain nombre de critéres de point limite peuvent étre
interpolés a partir du graphique (Figure 1). En régle générale, il peut s'agir de la réduction de
l'allongement a la rupture e a 100 % ou 50 % en valeur absolue. Un nombre suffisant de
doses absorbées doit étre utilisé pour pouvoir établir le critéere de point limite sans
extrapolation.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bee3af82ae28ceca3bccc3d7d7775210

- 38 - IEC TS 61244-2:2014 © IEC 2014

La dose a laquelle le critére de point limite est atteint, c'est-a-dire la dose de dommage
équivalent (DDE), est tracée en fonction du débit de dose sur une courbe log/log (Figure 2).
Pour la plupart des polyméres de la région dominée par le rayonnement, cette courbe s'avére
étre linéaire, avec une pente n, ce qui permet une extrapolation a des débits de dose
inférieurs [1]1. La dose de point limite est alors donnée par

ou
D

DDE =:K-D"

est le débit de dose;

(1)

Ketn

sont des constantes empiriques spécifiques du matériau soumis a essai. La
du paramétre n est < 1 et en général comprise entre 0 et 0,4.

1 I_... PR
® Données |
expérimentales™a'débit I

de dose constante

0,75 — —
S 05 — !
T
0,25 -~ . |
|DDE = 0,75 | DDE = 0,5 :
I i ;
0 —_— S —ee
Dose

IEC

Figure 1 — Interpolation de la dose de point limite (schématique), présentant

une courbe d'alloangement relatif a la rupture tracée en fonction de la dose ave

interpolation des valeurs de DDE a 0,75 et 0,5

Valeur

1 Les chiffres entre crochets se référent a la Bibliographie.
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NOTE

Fi

4.4

Cette

poten

des d

pour
pente

donndes extrapolées est généralement < 1. L'extrapolation a des débits de dose d3
région a dominance thermique.denne des valeurs élevées peu réalistes pour la DDE p
Ce pfrobléme peut étre partiellement pris en compte si des données distinctg
vieilligsement thermique sont disponibles, qui permettraient la détermination du seul ré

therm

domineront, les résuttats thermiques peuvent étre utilisés pour les prédictions. De mé
méthqgde d'extrapotation en loi de puissance ne peut pas étre utilisée pour des matéria

prése
foncti

ele, = 0,5

ele, = 0,75

og DDE

log débit de dose
IEC

La pente de la courbe pour chaque critéere de point limite est le paramétre h.

(schématique) montrant des valeurs de DDE en fonction du débit de dose

Limitations

'extrapolation, la limite du vieillissement thermique est représentée par une drg

=1, c'est-a-dire des conditions)a temps constant, alors que la pente de la courh

jque approprié. [Sivles données additionnelles indiquent que les effets ther

htent des effets complexes de débit de dose tels que la courbe log-log de la DI
bn du débit'de dose n'est pas linéaire.

gure 2 — Extrapolation de la dose de point limite & des/débits de dose inférieurs

procédure peut étre une méthode utile, pour évaluer le comportement de cqrtains
polymeéres a faibles débits de dose, mais, en sé référant a la Figure A.1, ses limit

ations

ielles sont immédiatement visibles. Pqourtous les matériaux, elle n'est plus valable a
ébits de dose suffisamment faibles, pour que le vieillissement thermique deyienne
dominant (Figure 3). Sur une courbe log-log de la DDE en fonction du débit de dose
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Limite de vieillissement
_“4— thermique (pente = 1)

Valeur de DDE
extrapolée

NOTE
extrapd

Valeur de DDE réelle

log débit de dose

IEC

L'extrapolation a l'aide du paramétre n donne des estimations bien plus ‘élevées de la DDE
lations sont déterminées a proximité de la limite devieillissement thermique,

si les

Figure 3 — Limitations — Extrapolation de la DDE preés de la limite de vieillissement
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5.1

La se
usage
méthg
vieillig
étend

thermique (schématique)

que la méthode d'extrapolation linéaire suppose que des conditions d'oxy
jéne ont été obtenues dans toutes les expériences, elle apparait toutefois utilg
Ns matériaux a des débits de dose ou l'on s'attend a une oxydation hétérogéne
e produire parce que les fissures produites-'dans la fine couche de surface o
nt alors se propager dans la masse du matériau non oxydé, de sorte que les proq

e.

ues exemples d'utilisation de.la méthode d'extrapolation en loi de puissance
s a I'Annexe B.

uperposition de données dépendantes du temps

Description

conde méthede que I'on peut utiliser pour extrapoler a de plus faibles débits de do
de données additionnelles obtenues a des températures élevées sous irradiatic
de utilise’ le principe de superposition qui a été utilisé de fagon extensive p
sement thermique (superposition temps-température). Dans cette méthode, el
Lela 1a superposition temps-température-débit combinée aux environnements con

chale

Hation
dans
Cela

Kydée

riétés

scopiques observées sont déterminé€s” par la dégradation dans cette couche de

sont

5e fait
n. La
pbur le
e est
binés

wr=-ravonnement [‘7 ’2] Le prinnipo de base de la for‘hniqnn de cllpnrpneiﬁnn est d
5 -

Berit a

J
I'Annexe C.

5.2

Méthode d'essai

Les données doivent étre obtenues a au moins trois débits de dose, et a au moins deux (de
préférence trois) températures a chacun de ces débits de dose. Pour chacune de ces
conditions de température-débit de dose, les mesures doivent étre réalisées a au moins trois
temps différents. De plus, des données de vieillissement thermiques sur un matériau non
irradié doivent étre obtenues pour au moins trois températures. Il s'agit de I'ensemble de
données minimal pour cette méthode. Une évaluation plus précise des paramétres du modele
est obtenue si plus de données sont disponibles.
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5.3 Détermination des paramétres du modéle

Le modéle reposant sur la superposition de données dépendantes du temps est décrit par la
relation semi-empirique suivante entre le facteur de déplacement de superposition a(T, D), la
température et le débit de dose [3]. Cela s'est révélé étre utile pour un certain nombre de
polymeéres:

a(T, D)=exp {-E/R (1T - 1Twf)} [1 + k. DX .exp {ExIR (1/T — 1/Tref)}] (2)
ou

T est la température en Kelvin;

Tref est Ta température de référence, c'est-a-dire Ta tempéraiure a laquelle a ([,0) = 1.
Pour faciliter I'évaluation, T, est généralement choisie comme llung des
températures utilisées dans les mesures de vieillissement combiné chlaleur-
rayonnement.

D est le débit de dose;

R est la constante de gaz (8,314 J.mol~1.K-1);

E, ket x sont les paramétres du modéle. Le paramétre E est-la” valeur de I'énergie
d'activation pour le seul vieillissement thermique. Lés “paramétres k et q sont
indépendants de la température et du débit de dose{ et sont déterminés en|fixant
les valeurs de a (T, D) obtenues de maniére expéfimentale grace a I'équation ci-
dessus.

Les parametres de modele E, k et x sont déterminés enplusieurs étapes (comme illustrg de la
Figure 4 a la Figure 8).

La prnemiére étape de [|'évaluation consiste a<superposer les courbes du parameéfre de
dommnlage en fonction du log(temps) obtenu pour le seul vieillissement thermique, de maniére
a obtenir une courbe maitresse (Figures 4 et\5).

log a (T1,0)

log a (72,0)

Phramétre de dommage

Ty T2 Tre

log (temps) IEC

NOTE Les courbes représentent les mesures d'un parametre de dommage (allongement a la rupture, par exemple)
en fonction de la durée de vieillissement a trois températures différentes, dont I'une est la température de

référence Tiof-

Figure 4 — Détermination des facteurs de déplacement a (T,0) pour le vieillissement
thermique


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bee3af82ae28ceca3bccc3d7d7775210

-42 - IEC TS 61244-2:2014 © IEC 2014

Courbe maitresse a T =T
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a partir de la pente de la droite’en utilisant I'Equation (3).

F 0, I'Equation (2) est simplifiée en relation d'Arrhenius:

T

Parameétre de dommage

log [a (T,0) x temps] IEC

Les données expérimentales sont superposées en utilisant les valeurs~de a (T,0) indiquées a la H
Fmer une courbe maitresse.

Figure 5 — Superposition des données pour obtenir la courbe maitresse

a (T,0) = exp {~E/R\/T — 1/T(ef)}

) estle facteur de déplacement pour le seul vieillissement thermique.

hleurs du facteur de déplacemient a (T,0) exigé pour superposer les données a ¢
rature peuvent alors étre tracées en fonction de 1/T, ou T est la température en
e 6). L'énergie d'activation-E pour la seule dégradation thermique est alors déter

: N

igure 4

haque
Kelvin
minée

®
\\‘\
| ~, Pente = — log4g e x E/R
— \\ |
2 N |
© \.\ I
e
g N\
s)
€ AN
a(T,0)=1 N
: \.I\
\\
| T= Tref
1T (K1) IEC

NOTE Les facteurs de déplacement a (T, 0) sont tracés en fonction de 1/T afin de déterminer le parametre E.

Figure 6 — Détermination de I'énergie d'activation E
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Dans la deuxiéme étape de I'évaluation, les données dépendantes du temps obtenues dans
les conditions de vieillissement combiné chaleur-rayonnement sont superposées sur la courbe
maftresse conformément & la Figure 7. Les facteurs de déplacement a (T, D), a la
température T et au débit de dose D, exigés pour superposer les données, sont déterminés
pour chaque condition température-débit de dose. A ce stade de I'évaluation, les valeurs du

facteur de déplacement a (T, D) sont connues pour la matrice de températures et de débits
de dose utilisés.

log a (T4, Dy)

\. . Courbe maitresse 8 T =T

Fig
G

Tet

pour le vieillissement thermique

Parameétre de dommage

T3, D2 Ty, Dy

log .(temps) .

ire 7 — Détermination des facteurs.de déplacement a (T, D) pour le vieillissen

Les valeurs de a (T, D) sont alors, tracées en fonction du débit de dose D sur une courb

log (F
étant

En ré
de la

Ayant

gure 8). La pente limite de cette courbe a des débits de dose élevés est le paramd

donné que pour la condition T = T, I'Equation (2) est simplifiée en

a (Tref, D) =1+ k- DX

jle généraleyle paramétre x prend la valeur x < 1. Le paramétre k détermine la pq
courbe suril'axe des débits de dose.

déferminé les paramétres E, k et x a partir des données expérimentales, le n

empir

ombiné chaleur-rayonnement, par,rapport a la courbe maitresse de la Figure #

ent

e log-
btre X,

(4)

sition

odéle

que’ peut étre utilisé pour calculer la DDE aux plus faibles débits de dose ou au

X plus

faibles températures. Elle peut étre déterminée en utilisant I'équation:

ou

DDE =D -ty / a(T, D)

est le temps exigé pour atteindre le niveau de dommage choisi aux conditio
référence de T = T,¢f et D = 0 (c'est-a-dire sur la courbe maftresse);

a(T, D) est calculé a partir de I'Equation (2). Cela est montré dans la Figure 9; la
limite de la courbe log-log de la DDE en fonction du débit de dose est (1-x) aux

débits de dose élevés.

(5)

ns de

pente
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Meilleur ajustement de I'Equation (2),

aux valeurs expérimentales de a (T, D) L

#al
-

log a (T, [))
|

Valeurs experimentales

-4 O Tref |
! ."- 1
\ Pente AT |
| o limite = x 7, i

log débit de dose
IEC

Figure 8 — Ajustement des valeurs expérimentales de a (T, D)
a I'Equation — modéle empirique(2)

Pente limite = (1 - x)

log DDE

T T
log débit de dose (Gy/h)

IEC

Figure 9 — DDE calculée en utilisant I'Equation (5)

54 Limitations

Malgré sa nature semi-empirique, la forme générale du modele de superposition (Equation (2))
s'est révélée étre pratique d'utilisation dans les environnements sous rayonnements pour une
gamme de composants polyméres, et s'avére particuliérement utile pour les matériaux
élastomeéres. Quelques exemples d'utilisation du modéle sont donnés a I'Annexe D.

Ce modele empirique ne peut étre utilisé que pour les matériaux ou la forme du parameétre de
dommage en fonction de la courbe log(temps) ne change pas avec la température et le débit
de dose. En pratique, cela limite son utilisation aux matériaux ou un seul mécanisme, par
exemple I'oxydation, domine a la fois la dégradation thermique et celle sous rayonnement. Si
la forme de la courbe change, la superposition des données n'est pas possible et la méthode
ne peut pas étre utilisée. La procédure peut de fagon satisfaisante modéliser le changement
dans la DDE au fur et a mesure que le matériau passe de la région dominée par le
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rayonnement a la région a dominance thermique a faible débit de dose, mais ne peut pas étre
utilisée pour les matériaux qui présentent des effets complexes de débit de dose. La
procédure ne doit pas étre utilisée pour extrapoler au travers d'une transition thermique du

polym

6 S

6.1

ere.

uperposition de données de DDE

Description

Cette procédure utilise également les données obtenues sous vieillissement combiné chaleur-

rayon

nement. Dans ce cas, la superposition temps-température-débit de dose est appliquée

aux d
domnmn
DDE

sont g
gammj
déper

6.2

Les m
a au
donn§

pour la valeur de DDE a déterminer sans extrapolation:,La DDE peut étre évaluée pq

certai

6.3

Pour
partir
valeu
donné
horizd
dépla
d'acti

ou

Py

ourbes de log DDE en fonction de log (débit de dose) plutét qu'au parameé
age en fonction de log (temps). Les facteurs de déplacement pour la superpasition

éterminés par la relation d'Arrhenius [4]. Cette méthode peut étre appliquée a une

e de matériaux, comprenant ceux pour lesquels la superposition” des do
dantes du temps est inappropriée.

Méthode d'essai

esures du paramétre de dommage en fonction de la dose(a)plusieurs débits de d
es suffisantes doivent étre obtenues a chaque condition de température-débit dg

N nombre de niveaux de dommage.

Evaluation

d'une courbe de parametre de dommage en fonction de la dose (voir la Figure 1
s de DDE sont alors tracées en. fonction de log (débit de dose), en notant tout

ntalement sur l'axe de débit de dose (Figure 11) en utilisant les facteu
cement a (T) calculés a partir. de la relation d'Arrhenius (Equation (6)) avec une é
ation égale a celle du seul-ieillissement thermique.

a(T)=exp {-E/R (1/T = 1/Tef)}

est I'énergje d'activation;
est la_température en Kelvin;
est laconstante de gaz (8,314 J.mol~1-K-1);

moins deux températures sont nécessaires pour procéder a la superposition|

fre de

de la

bn fonction des données de débit de dose dépendent de la température unigdemient et

large
hnées

hbse et
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dose
ur un

chaque condition de température-débitde dose, la valeur de la DDE est déterminée a

. Ces
Bs les

es faisant I'objet des effets de BLO (Figure 10). Les points de données sont déplacés

's de
nergie
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NOTE | Les valeurs de la DDE pour trois températures différentes ont été déterminées a partir des cournbes du
paramdtre de dommage en fonction de la durée de vieillissement, comme illdstré’a la Figure 1.

Figure 10 — Valeurs de la DDE sous des conditions
combinées chaleur-rayonnement{schématique)

log a_(T_1)

Vieillissement thermique & T= T

log DDE

X

log a (T3)

log [D/a(T)]

IEC

NOTE Les valeurs de DDE présentées a la Figure 10 ont été déplacées sur I'axe log (débit de dose) selon les
facteurs de déplacement a (T), déterminés a partir du seul vieillissement thermique.

Figure 11 — Superposition de données de DDE (schématique)

La courbe superposée de la DDE en fonction du débit de dose permet de prévoir la DDE a
des débits de dose plus faibles que ceux qui peuvent étre obtenus de maniére expérimentale.

6.4 Limitations

Bien que cette procédure puisse étre utilisée de fagon satisfaisante pour extrapoler les
données dans la région dominée par le rayonnement et dans la région a dominance
thermique, elle ne peut pas étre utilisée si la gamme de températures en question est dans ou
prés d'une transition thermique du polymére. La méthode peut étre utilisée pour les matériaux
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au comportement complexe qui ne peut pas étre simulé par la loi de puissance ni la
superposition de données dépendantes du temps. Quelques exemples d'utilisation de cette

métho

de sont donnés a I'Annexe E.

Une attention particuliére doit étre portée a l'utilisation de cette méthode pour les matériaux
polymeéres semi-cristallins (les matériaux en polyéthyléne réticulé (XLPE), les matériaux
polyoléfiniques réticulés (XLPO) et certains matériaux en éthyléne-propyléne (EPR), par
exemple). Dans ces matériaux, des effets de température inverse peuvent se produire, tels
que la dégradation, qui peut se produire plus rapidement a des températures inférieures qu'a
des températures supérieures en présence de rayonnement. Si ces effets se produisent, les
valeurs de la DDE tracées comme les valeurs de la DDE en fonction de log(débit de dose) se

t 1 ki d t 3 ki Ari int do £ H istall 1
superposent-uniguement pourdes températures supérisuresaupoint-defusioncristallin (voir

I'Anng
tempé

xe E), et la méthode ne peut pas étre utilisée pour procéder a une extrapolation
ratures inférieures.

a des
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Annexe A
(informative)

Comportement des matériaux polymeéres
en environnements rayonnants

Les matériaux polyméres sont importants dans les environnements rayonnants, car ils
peuvent étre utilisés dans un certain nombre de matériels (joints et garnitures d'étanchéite,
isolation de cable et gaines, par exemple). Le comportement des polymeéres sous
rayonnement est fortement influencé par l'atmosphére dans laquelle ils sont irradiés,

partic
irradie ¢
atteinfire un niveau particulier de dégradation change avec le débit de dose. L'existenice de
ce tqe d'effets de débit de dose dans le vieillissement sous rayonnement des, matgriaux

polymeres est reconnue depuis de nombreuses années. La compréhension est aujoyrd'hui
suffis@ante pour assurer le développement de méthodes prévisionnelles. Les types d'effets de
débit de dose observés dans les polyméres sont illustrés schématiquemernt a la Figure A.1,
dans [laquelle la DDE est définie comme étant la dose exigée pour, atteindre un niveau
spécﬂique d'un parameétre de dommage (l'allongement a la rupture, la-résistance a la trdction,
les caractéristiques de compression, etc.).

La Figure A.1 illustre le comportement observé dans la plupart'des polyméres, mais pag dans
tous. En atmosphére inerte, la dégradation représentée paryla courbe 1 est indépendante du
débit de dose sur une large gamme de débits de dose.Quand les débits de dose sont jassez
faibles pour que les effets de dégradation thermiqueydominent, la courbe | est proche|de la
droite| représentant le vieillissement thermique sous ‘@atmosphére inerte. Sur un tracé lpg-log
de la|DDE en fonction du débit de dose, ce vieillissement thermique est représenté par une
ligne droite de pente égale a un.

En présence d'oxygéne, les effets de débit'de dose peuvent provenir de différents procgssus.
A des| débits de dose élevés, 'oxydation<imitée par diffusion devient importante (Figurg A.1).
Dans [cette région, la DDE tend a augmenter avec le débit de dose. Il convient de noter flue la
Figurg A.1 est schématique et ne donne qu'une indication des types de comportemept qui
peuvgnt se produire. En particulier, la région limitée par diffusion est trés dépendante dyu type
de poJymére, de son épaisseur;'de la vitesse de perméation de I'oxygéne et de la sensibilité
du matériau aux propriétés-de surface. La dégradation observée est fortement influencge par
I'épaigseur de la couche.d'oxydation. A des débits de dose suffisamment élevés, I'oxygation
se prpduira seulement_dans une fine couche superficielle qui n'affectera pas les progriétés
globales de la plupartdes polymeéres. Dans ce cas, la dégradation observée est semblable a
celle [constatée _sdans une atmosphére inerte et la DDE est proche de la droife de
vieilligsement, inerte. Le débit de dose au-dessus duquel une oxydation hétérogéne se groduit
peut gtre déterminée théoriqguement ou par lI'utilisation de techniques de profilagd. Les
procéfures sont présentées en détail dans I'lEC 61244-1.

Dans Ta region doxydation homogene, les effets de debit de dose sont reduits pour beaucoup
de polymeéres. La pente de la courbe log-log de la DDE en fonction du débit de dose reste
constante ou presque constante a débit de dose décroissant (courbe 2 de la Figure A.1),
jusqu'a ce que le débit de dose soit suffisamment faible pour que la dégradation thermique
devienne dominante. La pente de la courbe de la DDE en fonction du débit de dose est
déterminée par la vitesse de réaction de la réaction chimique dominante. Si la vitesse de
réaction est élevée par rapport a la vitesse d'amorgage, la pente est faible et peut étre proche
de zéro, alors qu’a faible vitesse de réaction, la pente est plus élevée mais <1.

Dans quelques polyméres irradiés dans des environnements contenant de I'oxygéne, des
effets plus complexes de débit de dose sont observés dans la région d'oxydation homogéne.
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Des informations supplémentaires relatives a la dégradation des polymeéres peuvent étre
consultées dans les références [5 — 8]. La plupart de ces informations concernent les
matériaux d'isolation de cable, mais les principes généraux s'appliquent a d'autres
composants polymeéres.
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DDE constante, pente = 0
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~ Courbe 2 (dans I'air)
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gure A.1 — Schéma illustrant les typesd'effets de débit de dose qui peuvent ge
produire dans les matériaux polymeéres vieillis sous rayonnement

IEC
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